

# 16-3935

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

KENNETH CHAMBERLAIN, JR., as the administrator of  
THE ESTATE OF KENNETH CHAMBERLAIN, SR.,

—against— *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS, P.O. ANTHONY CARELLI, P.O. MAURICE LOVE,  
P.O. STEVEN DEMCHUK, P.O. MAREK MARKOWSKI, SGT. STEPHEN FOTTRELL,  
SARGEANT KEITH MARTIN, LT. JAMES SPENCER,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

WHITE PLAINS HOUSING AUTHORITY, P.O. STEVEN HART,

*Defendants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

## BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

---

RANDOLPH M. McLAUGHLIN  
DEBRA S. COHEN  
DANIELLE B. SULLIVAN  
NEWMAN FERRARA LLP  
1250 Broadway, 27th Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 619-5400

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Kenneth Chamberlain, Jr.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

A. Facts Alleged in the Amended Complaint ..... 9

B. The LifeAid and WPDPS Recordings..... 18

C. Facts Relevant to the Summary Judgment Decision ..... 21

1. Mr. Chamberlain's Condition on November 19, 2011 ..... 21

2. The Entry Without a Plan ..... 22

3. The Taser Discharges..... 23

4. Defendant Martin's Less-Lethal Shotgun Shots..... 24

5. Factual Disputes Regarding the Use and Impact of the Less-Lethal Shotgun..... 24

ARGUMENT ..... 28

POINT I: DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF'S UNLAWFUL, WARRANTLESS ENTRY CLAIMS  
ON THE RULE 12(b)(6) MOTIONS WAS ERROR..... 28

A. Standard of Review for Rule 12(b)(6) Motions ..... 29

B. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Set Forth a Plausible Unlawful Entry Claim..... 31

C. The Lower Court Erred in Finding that Even if Defendants' Warrantless Entry was  
Unjustified They Would be Entitled to Qualified Immunity ..... 36

D. The Lower Court Erred Dismissing the Excessive Force Claim Against Defendant Martin  
for Use of the Less-Lethal Shotgun ..... 41

POINT II: THE LOWER COURT'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION WAS ERROR  
BECAUSE THERE EXISTED GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACTS ..... 42

A. Standard of Review for Rule 56 Motions ..... 42

B. The Lower Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiff's Supervisory Liability Claims .....	43
C. The Lower Court Erred in Confirming the Dismissal of the Excessive Force Claim Against Defendant Martin.....	48
D. The Lower Court Erred in Dismissing the <i>Monell</i> Claim Arising from the Inadequacy of the City's EDP Policy.....	51
POINT III: THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY UNDULY LIMITING THE SCOPE OF THE EVIDENCE THE JURY COULD CONSIDER AT TRIAL.....	57
A. The Lower Court Erred in Granting Defendants' Motions to Preclude Plaintiff from Introducing Evidence as to Defendant Carelli's Liability for the Assaults that Occurred Outside of Mr. Chamberlain's Home .....	57
B. The Lower Court Erred in Granting Defendants' Motions to Preclude Plaintiff from Introducing Mr. Chamberlain's Medical Records from Veterans' Affairs that Showed His Poor Physical Condition .....	61
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Muskogee*,  
119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 52

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 43

*Anderson News, LLC v. American Media, Inc.*,  
680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 30, 36

*Anthony v. City of New York*,  
339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 32, 43

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 30

*Bastein v. Sotto*,  
299 A.D.2d 432 (2d Dep’t 2002)..... 59

*Brooks v. Brattleboro Mem’l Hosp.*,  
958 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 64

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 42

*Cerbelli v. City of New York*,  
No. 99 Civ. 6846 (ARR)(RML), 2008 WL 4449634  
(E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2008)..... 59

*Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.*,  
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 29, 30

*City of Canton v. Harris*,  
489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 53

*Coopersmith v. Gold*,  
172 A.D.2d 982, 568 N.Y.S.2d 250 (3d Dep’t 1991) ..... 58

*Dillon v. Morano*,  
497 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 47

*Estate of Jaquez v. City of New York*,  
104 F.Supp.3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 42

*Field Day, LLC v. Cty. of Suffolk*,  
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 39

*Figueroa v. Mazza*,  
825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 43

*Garcia v. Dutchess*,  
43 F.Supp.3d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 48

*Garcia v. Greco*,  
No. 05 Civ. 9587 (SCR)(JFK), 2010 WL 446446  
(S.D.N.Y. Feb 9, 2010)..... 49

*Gibson v. Cty. of Washoe*,  
290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 52

*Gomez v. City of New York*,  
No. 05 Civ. 2147 (GBD), 2008 WL 3833811  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2008)..... 59

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 32, 35, 49

*Green v. City of New York*,  
465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 56, 57

*Harris v. O’Hare*,  
770 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 34, 64

*Hernandez v. Lattimore*,  
612 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 58

*Hurlman v. Rice*,  
 927 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 40, 41

*Jackson v. Tellado*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 3028 (PKC), 2017 WL 627410  
 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2017) ..... 38

*Jenkins v. City of New York*,  
 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 56

*Johnson v. Glick*,  
 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973), *cert. denied sub nom. Employer–  
 Officer John, #1765 Badge Number v. Johnson* 414 U.S. 1033,  
 94 S. Ct. 462, 38 L.Ed.2d 324 (1973)..... 58

*Kentucky v. King*,  
 536 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 32, 33, 52, 53

*Kerman v. City of New York (“Kerman I”)*,  
 261 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 31, 32, 34, 42

*Kerman v. City of New York (“Kerman II”)*,  
 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 38, 51

*Lennon v. Miller*,  
 66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 38, 39

*Mario v. P & C Food Mkts.*,  
 313 F.3d 758(2d Cir. 2002) ..... 42

*Masters v. Becker*,  
 22 A.D.2d 118 (2d Dep’t 1964)..... 59

*McClellan v. Smith*,  
 439 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 38

*McKenna v. Wright*,  
 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 37, 38

*Merzon v. Cty. of Suffolk*,  
767 F.Supp. 432 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 58

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 51, 52

*Myers v. Patterson*,  
819 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 31

*Nielsen v. Rabin*,  
746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*O’Bert ex rel. Estate of O’Bert v. Vargo*,  
331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 41, 42

*Old Chief v. United States*,  
519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 62

*Robinson v. Concentra Health Servs., Inc.*,  
781 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 43, 47

*Rodriguez v. City of New York*,  
72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 37

*Rogoz v. City of Hartford*,  
796 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 49

*Russo v. City of Cincinnati*,  
953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 52

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 36

*Sullivan v. Gagnier*,  
225 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 49

*Sweeney v. Bruckner Plaza Assoc. LP*,  
No. 23941/00, 2004 WL 5641519 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2004)..... 59

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014).....	29
<i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 23 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , No. 11-CR-303 (NGG), 2015 WL 5098607 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2015).....	62
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 661 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	56
<i>Zellner v. Summerlin</i> , 494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	38
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	31
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	42
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	62
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	62
Fed. R. Evid. 902(11).....	62
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
6A N.Y. JUR.2D ASSAULT – CIVIL ASPECTS § 1 (2d ed. 2017) .....	58
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 21(1), cmt. (1)(d) (1965) (updated Mar. 2017).....	59
